
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

or download from our website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday 21 March 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Folkestone Town Centre Working Group 

Date: 28 March 2022 

Time: 11.00 am 

Place: Zoom - remote meeting 

  

To: Councillors Danny Brook (Chairman), Laura Davison, David Monk, 
Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow and David Wimble 
 

  

THIS MEETING IS NOT OPEN TO THE 
PUBLIC 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May, and note the 

minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021. 
 

4.   Presentation by external speakers 
 

  Place Plan Priority Project Development – presentation and 
discussion led by  We Made That 

 
5.   Town Centre Parking Review 

 
6.   Strategic Project Update 

 
7.   Future meetings schedule 

 
 Members are asked to note the following dates in their diaries: 

 
11.30am on 12 May 2022 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Folkestone Town Centre Working Group - 28 March 2022 

11am on 13 July 2022 
 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone Town Centre Working Group 
 
Held at:  
  
Date Wednesday, 12 May 2021 
  
Present Councillors Danny Brook (Chairman), Connor McConville 

(In place of Laura Davison), David Monk, Tim Prater and 
Douglas Wade 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Laura Davison and Councillor David Wimble 
  
Officers Present:  Ewan Green (Director of Place), Henry Kennedy-Skipton 

(Regeneration Lead), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer), Llywelyn Lloyd (Chief Planning Officer), Lorraine 
Smith (Economic Development Officer) and Karen Weller 
(Environmental Protection Senior Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Holly Lewis, Emily Temperton and Will Beeston – We 

Made That 
Michael Kill and Silvana – Night Time Industries 
Association  
 

 
 

1. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor T Prater declared a voluntary announcement in respect of the 
presentation given by Night Time Industries Association (NTIA), as he has 
commercially worked with them. He remained in the working group during the 
presentation and discussions on this item. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February were submitted as a correct 
record. 
 

3. Presentations by external speakers 
 
Lorraine Smith, Economic Development Senior Specialist, informed members 
that there had already been a successful public event on the place plan with a 
final event due to take place on Thursday 10 June 2021. 
 
Presentation – We Made That 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Folkestone Town Centre Working Group - 12 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
Holly Lewis, We Made That, presented members with an overview and update 
as to work done so far on the Place Plan to help shape the future of Folkestone 
Town Centre. 
 
She covered a number of issues as follows which can be seen in more detail in 
the presentation slides which will be circulated to members following the 
meeting: 
 

 Programme overview; 

 Community Engagement process involvement so far; 

 Place Plan and Missions which includes project overview study area, 
approach to the Place Plan and the 6 missions within the plan; 

 Actions Against the missions which included the overall area, paying 
particular attention to Station arrival, Ship Street, Sandgate Road West, 
the town centre, Creative Quarter, Coastal area and Heritage Quarter 
and Harbour and Sunny Sands area. 

 
Public Engagement outcomes provided project team consultants with a number 
of key themes, listed below. Further detail can be found in the presentation 
slides. 
 

 reflecting the needs of the community; 

 more green spaces, with safe play areas; 

 evening and night time uses; 

 St Eanswythes as a key asset; 

 Training needs; 

 Vacant properties; 

 Reasonable rent levels 

 Toilets; 

 Lighting; 

 Cleanliness. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the following: 
 

 Road networks – make these work not just for the town centre but the 
surrounding areas too, connectivity is key. 

 Parking – enhance parking facilities where needed but also look at “Park 
and Ride” schemes. 

 Vacant premises – knowing landlords and working with them to get these 
back open, communicating better with them and continuing to encourage 
the High Street Funding scheme which has been beneficial to so many 
already and KCC’s “No Use Empty Scheme”. 

 Large vacant properties – look at how these can be split into smaller 
business opportunities which are the preferred options of many retailers. 

 Planning process – consideration should be given as to how planning 
advice could be delivered via drop in sessions so that discussions can be 
had and planning officers can give advice before any plans are made. 

Page 4



Folkestone Town Centre Working Group - 12 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

 Evening economy –feedback has identified many residents travel outside 
of the area for this and consideration should be given to 
recommendations to address this that would meet the need for all. 

 
The need for the Place Plan action areas to be prioritised was discussed and 
We Made That confirmed this would form part of their project delivery.   
 
The next steps will be to continue developing the place plan, further officer and 
member workshops are planned to continue work on the 6 missions, it is 
anticipated this work will continue until July 2021. 
 
Presentation – Night Time Industries Association (NTIA) – Licensing 
Policy Review 
 
Michael Kill from the NTIA presented members with the Licensing Policy 
Statement Overview.  
 
A copy of the presentation slides will be sent out to members following the 
meeting.  
 
The policy provides the rules local authorities must adhere to, paying particular 
attention to the four key licensing objectives:- 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance, and 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
He explained that authorities must have regard to their Statement of Licensing 
Policy (SLP) when carrying out their licensing functions and the policy acts as a 
starting point for a decision.  
 
The SLP should set out how licensees can contribute to creating the daytime, 
evening and night time economy that the council envisages, examples of this 
are seen in the slides to be circulated following the meeting. 
 
The statement covers a number of other issues listed below, all of which 
additional information can be found in the presentation slides: 
 

 Population overview; 

 Equality and Diversity; 

 Key areas for consideration; 

 Current Landscape of Planning and Licensing; 

 Mechanisms for management of licenses; 
 Overview and licensing matrix. 

 
Members paid particular attention to: 

Page 5



Folkestone Town Centre Working Group - 12 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

 

 Licensing matrix; 

 Management of night time economy, in particular who is responsible for 
late night revellers once they have left the venues; 

 Planning and Licensing working together. 
 

4. Strategic project update 
 
Members will be updated on this item following the meeting. 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone Town Centre Working Group 
 
Held at: Middelburg Room - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 2 September 2021 
  

Present Councillors Laura Davison and Tim Prater 
 

 The quorum requirements for the meeting were not met. 
 

Apologies for Absence Councillor Danny Brook, Councillor David Monk and 
Councillor Douglas Wade 

  
Officers Present:  Ewan Green (Director of Place), Sue Lewis (Committee 

Services Officer) and Llywelyn Lloyd (Chief Planning 
Officer) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

5. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Tim Prater declared a voluntary announcement in that he is a 
member of Folkestone Town Council, he remained in the meeting for 
discussions. 
 

6. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2021 were noted.  
 
An email will be sent to members to update on the Strategic Project referred to 
in minute 4. 
 

7. Folkestone Town Centre Place Plan 
 
Members were informed that Folkestone Town Council had provided feedback 
on the draft plan and in general this was seen as positive. They raised a 
number of points relating to the potential relocation of the bus station , access 
for all, affordable housing and the consultation process.  
 
Members received a presentation on the draft plan and proposed actions paying 
particular attention to the following: 

Page 7



Folkestone Town Centre Working Group - 2 September 2021 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 

 That through all stages of the development residents and members of 
the public should be consulted and kept informed. This is something 
officers are very keen on and stressed that this draft plan is not the end 
of engagement with communities. 

 It needs to be a people plan including the views of young people who 
should also have provision provided within the plan.  

 Supporting documents such as transport and the changes to the 
Licensing policy, together with NTI input should be provided on the 
council’s website so that members of the public can see the work that 
has been done so far. These are technical reports used to inform the 
Place Plan. Officers will look at providing explanatory notes on these. 
The draft Licensing Policy will be subject of a specific consultation 
process. 

 
The Place Plan is structured by 6 missions which in turn leads to 6 action areas. 
Each action area will be looked at in detail and the draft plan provided members 
with a view of how things could look throughout the 6 areas. 
 
Members paid particular attention to: 
 

 Infrastructure and how this will work, the changes needed and what 
areas require more connectivity.  

 Station Arrival to town centre, particularly with regards to cycle routes. 

 Parking and issues of moving car parks and the needs of the town and 
visitors. 

 Feedback from consultations. Officers informed that each comment had 
been assessed and at the request of members a list of responses would 
be published. 

 Library and Youth Hub. KCC are working with officers to increase youth 
facilities, work which KCC will lead on, together with discussions on 
library provision. 

 
It was suggested that some members of the working group might benefit from a 
tour of the areas as the process moves forward and it was agreed that an All 
Member Briefing would be useful. 
 
A report will be presented to Cabinet in September and they will be asked to 
identify projects from the action areas to form the basis of a Levelling Up Fund 
Bid. Once a decision has been made then  more detailed design, together with 
costings and further engagement will begin.  
 
Although the decision is not expected to go to Full Council, they do have the 
option to refer it, officers will raise this at the request of members. 
 
 

Page 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 02/09/2021 Folkestone Town Centre Working Group




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone Town Centre Working Group 
 
Held at: Zoom - remote meeting 
  
Date Monday, 28 March 2022 
  
Present Councillors Laura Davison, David Monk, Tim Prater and 

Lesley Whybrow 
  
Apologies for Absence   
  
Officers Present:  Ewan Green (Director of Place), Katharine Harvey (Chief 

Economic Development Officer), Ellen Joyce (Democratic 
Services Trainee), Rod Lean (Chief Officer - Place & 
Growth), Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), 
Llywelyn Lloyd (Chief Planning Officer), Fred Miller 
(Transportation Lead Specialist) and Lorraine Smith 
(Economic Development Senior Specialist) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

8. Declarations of interest 
 
The were no declarations of interest at the meeting. 
 

9. Minutes 
 
The minutes for the meeting held on 12 May 2021 were agreed and the minutes 
for the meeting held 2 September 2021 were noted. 
 

10. Presentation by external speakers 
 
Holly Lewis, We Made That, presented an updated to members with regards to 
the six priority projects identified in the Folkestone Place Plan which was 
shaped and developed through extensive public engagement.  
 
The priority projects were: 
 

 Station Arrival and Connections; 

 Improved Gateway to the Town Centre and Bouverie Square; 

 Sandgate Road and Town Centre Public Realm; 



Folkestone Town Centre Working Group - 28 March 2022 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 F51 Environs and Payers Park; 

 Harbour Line and Tram Road; 

 Sunny Sands. 
 
Options for potential Project Packages that may be included in a round 2 
Levelling Up Fund application were outlined as: 
 

 Town Centre Gateway; 

 Connections To and Through; 

 Leisure Routes; 

 All except the Gateway Project. 
 
Members requested and noted the following: 
 

 A breakdown of the representatives at the focus groups. 

 Accessible Toilets – checking that changes to toilets reflect issues raised 
during the Place Plan consultation. 

 Wayfinding Project – to ensure better proposal than similar projects used 
in the past that did not work. 

 Bus Station Configuration – ensuring it will encourage the use of public 
transport with enough stands and facilities for use. 

 Multi-storey car park Tram Road – need for more work in line with Town 
Centre Parking Review, funding for project, concerns were expressed 
that another multi-storey car park could be unused like current privately 
owned car park due to safety fears at night. 

 Dover Road closure next to F51 – possible concerns from residents 
regarding access. 

 Park and Ride – better scheme is required that the previous one with 
options for pick-ups/drop offs at Harbour Arm, bus station and F51. 

 More engagement needed with younger population with regards to 
proposals.  

 The need to hold further more frequent working group meetings due to 
deadline for proposals.  

 
Ewan Green advised members that the presentation was a brief introduction to 
items and further detail will be brought to members for consideration at at the 
next meeting.   
 

11. Town Centre Parking Review 
 
Presentation from Fred Miller to members. 
 
Objectives to the Parking Review: 
 

 To understand the current level of parking provision and the extent to 
which this is meeting the current needs of Folkestone Town Centre 

 To determine the implications of new developments underway or 
proposed for Folkestone Town Centre. 



Folkestone Town Centre Working Group - 28 March 2022 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

 
Timetable:  
 

 Car Park Demand Surveys – w/c 18th April or 25th April 

 Online Parking User Survey – to be launched in early April for 4 weeks 

 Face-to-Face Intercept Survey – to be undertaken w/c 18th April or 25th 
April 

 Workshops – w/c 25th May and w/c 25th June but flexible and subject to 
align with LUF bid timetable 

 
Members raised the following points: 
 

 Timeframes – worries that response rates will be low as surveys are to 
be conducted around the Easter breaks. 

 Disabled Parking – to be included in review. 

 East Cliff – CPZ to be included in review. 

 Bicycle Parking – to be included in review. 

 Town Plan – survey results will look to work in tandem with the Place 
Plan 

 Electric Charging Points – to be included in review. 

 That action plan and outcomes to be brought back to working group. 
 

12. Strategic Project Update 
 
Ewan Green updated members on a number of projects currently being worked 
on by the team, with a view to fully updating members at the next meeting.  
 
Introduced Rod Lean – Chief Officer Place & Growth – who will be leading the 
work on the development of Folca 2.  
 
Rod Lean – Advised members that he is currently working with advisors to 
assess the potential development options for Folca. This advice is important as 
it will provide a view on what types of uses will be both attractive to the 
development market, but also add value to the overall offer within the town 
centre.   
Members requested updates on the following items: 
 

 Vinyls being removed from Folca – Lorraine Smith advised that a place 
message is being installed with QR codes and images/updates for the 
district as current vinyls have been in situ for over 2 years. Works are 
due to be completed by the end of the current week or the following week 
depending on the needs of the vaccination centre. 

 Heritage Streetlighting Project update – Lorraine Smith advised this is in 
the final stage of design and costing and an update on this and 
timescales will be brought to the next meeting. The opportunity to install 
electric car charging points in the lighting columns may not be possible 
but will investigate options for on street charging bollards. 

 Will there be public engagement regarding the use of Folca  
 



Folkestone Town Centre Working Group - 28 March 2022 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

13. Future meetings schedule 
 
11.30am on 12 May 2022 
 


